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Releases

International travel account
First quarter 2006 (preliminary)

Record spending by Canadians in both the United
States and in overseas nations pushed Canada’s
international travel deficit to a 14-year high during the
first three months of 2006.

The deficit (the difference between spending
by Canadian residents abroad and spending
by foreigners in the country) climbed to an
estimated $1.8 billion, $158 million higher than in the
fourth quarter of 2005 and the largest since the end
of 1991.
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Spending abroad between January and March hit
an unprecedented $5.8 billion, up 1.7% from the fourth
quarter last year.

Lower travel spending by foreigners in Canada,
which fell for the fifth consecutive quarter, also
contributed to the higher deficit. Foreigners spent
just under $4.0 billion, a 1.6% decline and the lowest
level since the fourth quarter of 2003.

Note to readers

This international travel account analysis is based on preliminary
quarterly data, seasonally adjusted unless otherwise stated.
Amounts are in Canadian dollars and are not adjusted for
inflation.

Receipts represent spending by foreigners travelling in
Canada, including education spending and medical spending.
Payments represent spending by Canadian residents travelling
abroad, including education spending and medical spending.

Overseas countries are those other than the United States.

Travel deficit with United States highest in 12 years

A prolonged downswing in spending by American
residents in Canada widened Canada’s travel deficit with
the United States to just over $1.1 billion during the first
quarter of 2006. This was a $101 million increase from
the previous quarter and the highest level since the end
of 1993.

American residents spent an estimated $2.1 billion
in Canada, down 1.2% and the fifth consecutive
quarterly decline. The decline was fuelled by
a 0.4% slide in overnight travel to Canada, which
reached 3.4 million trips between January and March.

Meanwhile, spending by Canadian residents in the
United States climbed to an all-time high of $3.2 billion,
up 2.4% from the end of 2005. A 5.2% increase in
overnight travel to the United States contributed to the
higher spending.

The Canadian dollar averaged $0.87 US cents in
the first quarter of 2006, up 1.6% from the previous
three-month period and the highest level since the end
of 1991.

Deficit with overseas countries third highest ever

Canada’s travel deficit with overseas countries hit
its third highest level ever, increasing by $57 million
to $720 million in the first quarter. The deficit was higher
only in the third and fourth quarters of 2003.

Record spending overseas, which increased for the
sixth consecutive quarter, contributed to the jump in the
deficit. Canadians spent nearly $2.6 billion in overseas
countries, up 0.8% from the fourth quarter last year.
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An increase in travel contributed to the record
spending, as over 1.6 million Canadians visited
overseas countries in the first quarter, up 5.0% from the
fourth quarter of 2005.

International travel account receipts and payments

First
quarter

2005r

Fourth
quarter

2005r

First
quarter

2006p

Fourth
quarter

2005
to

first
quarter

2006
Seasonally adjusted1

$ millions % change

United States
Receipts 2,385 2,155 2,130 -1.2
Payments 3,092 3,174 3,250 2.4
Balance - 707 -1,019 -1,120

All other countries
Receipts 1,833 1,880 1,843 -2.0
Payments 2,405 2,542 2,563 0.8
Balance - 572 - 663 - 720

Total
Receipts 4,218 4,035 3,972 -1.6
Payments 5,497 5,717 5,812 1.7
Balance -1,279 -1,682 -1,840

r revised
p preliminary
1. Data may not add to totals due to rounding.

Meanwhile, spending by residents of overseas
countries fell for a second consecutive quarter,
down 2.0% from the previous quarter to $1.8 billion.
The drop in spending came despite a 1.5% increase in
overnight travel to Canada, which reached 1.1 million
trips.

During the first quarter of 2006, the value of the
Canadian dollar improved against major overseas
currencies such as the British pound sterling, the
Japanese yen and the euro.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 3152 and 5005.

The international travel account for the second
quarter of 2006 will be released on August 29.

For more information, or to enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Eric Desjardins (613-951-1781;
eric.desjardins@statcan.ca) or Client Services, Culture,
Tourism and the Centre for Education Statistics
(1-800-307-3382; 613-951-9169; fax: 613-951-2909;
cult.tourstats@statcan.ca).
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Characteristics of international
travellers
Fourth quarter and annual 2005 (preliminary)

Canadians went globe-trotting at a record pace last
year, taking an all-time high 6.2 million overnight trips to
destinations other than the United States, and spending
a record high $9.4 billion in the process.

Nearly half of all Canadians going overseas,
around 3.8 million, visited Europe. The United Kingdom
was the most popular overseas destination as Canadian
travellers made an estimated 899,000 visits there,
up 19.1% from 2004.

However, the biggest increase, 49.6%, was to Italy.
An estimated 382,000 tourists visited Italy, possibly to
witness the events related to the death of Pope John Paul
II and the subsequent installation of Pope Benedict XVI.

The Caribbean remained a strong second, although
travel to the region fell 3.5% from 2004. It was
the only region to which Canadian travel declined.
Overnight visits to Cuba tumbled 8.9%, while they were
down 4.2% to the Dominican Republic. More than a
million Canadians made overnight visits to these two
nations last year.

Top 12 overseas countries visited by
Canadian residents

2004r 2005p 2004
to

2005
Overnight visits

thousands % change

United Kingdom 754 899 19.1
Mexico 705 792 12.2
France 590 617 4.5
Cuba 570 519 -8.9
Dominican Republic 527 505 -4.2
Italy 255 382 49.6
Germany 328 317 -3.2
Netherlands 188 197 4.9
Spain 166 168 1.5
China 162 161 -0.6
Hong Kong 149 152 1.4
Switzerland 142 139 -2.0

Canadian travel to Asia continued to rebound from
the decline in 2003 when concerns about SARS (severe
acute respiratory syndrome) peaked. Overnight travel to
Asia hit 1.1 million visits. Although this was up only 7.9%
from 2004, travel to Asia has surged 60.1% since 2000.

In total, Canadians made nearly 21.1 million
overnight trips abroad, both to overseas nations and
the United States. It was the highest year on record
since 1992 and the third highest ever for travel outside
the country. Canadians spent nearly $19.0 billion on
their overnight travel outside the country, up 8.6%.

Overseas travel to Canada continues to rise

Travel from overseas nations into Canada rose for
the second straight year, following three consecutive
years of declines.

The number of overnight trips to Canada from
countries other than the United States increased 7.1%
to more than 4.2 million. Overseas tourists
spent $5.7 billion in Canada in 2005, up 6.5% from 2004.

The United Kingdom retained its status as the most
important overseas market to Canada. The number
of trips to Canada reached 888,000, a 10.8% gain
from 2004.

All top 12 overseas markets recorded year-over-year
increases in the number of trips to Canada, except for
Hong Kong (-5.3%), and Taiwan (-7.7%). China
(+18.8%) registered the largest annual increase
as 113,000 residents visited Canada in 2005.

Travel to the United States up, but fewer
Americans coming here

Overnight travel by Canadians to the United States
rose 7.3% to nearly 14.9 million trips last year, perhaps
reflecting a 7.4% gain in the value of the Canadian
dollar against the US greenback. Canadian tourists
spent $9.5 billion south of the border, up 10.1%
from 2004.

New York State remained the most popular overnight
destination for Canadians as more than 2.3 million
visited the state, up 3.9%. Canadians spent
nearly $660 million in New York State, a 4.0% increase
from the year previous.

Canadians continued to spend more in Florida than
any other state, spending about $2.3 billion there last
year, up 11.9% from 2004. Although Florida was the
second most popular state in terms of the number of
overnight visits, Canadians spent almost 39 million
nights in Florida, more than five times the number of
nights spent in New York State.

Overnight travel to the United States rose in every
major trip purpose and transportation mode category
in 2005. Travel by car remained the most popular
method to visit the United States, and pleasure travel
was the primary purpose for about 55% of all overnight
trips by Canadians south of the border.

In the opposite direction, Americans not only made
fewer trips to Canada but spent less as well. The number
of overnight trips from the United States fell 4.6% to
only 14.4 million, and US tourists spent about $7.5 billion
here, down 8.6% compared to 2004.

Among the top 10 states of origin, 8 recorded
declines in overnight trips to Canada, the largest
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from Massachusetts (-12.9%) and Ohio (-11.8%).
The only two increases were from Florida (+10.5%)
and Minnesota (+2.9%). New York, Michigan and
Washington remained the top three states for overnight
visitors to Canada. All top 10 states recorded declines
in spending in Canada.

Overnight travel from the United States fell by both
automobile (-6.7%) and air (-0.4%).

Business trips by American residents to Canada
declined 1.3% in 2005. Pleasure trips, which accounted
for 57% of all overnight travel from the United States,
fell 7.6%. The only trip purpose that recorded an
increase was the number of overnight trips for visiting
friends and relatives, which rose 1.3% to 2.8 million.

Fourth quarter 2005: Record Canadian
travel overseas

On a quarterly basis, Canadian residents
took 1.2 million overnight trips to overseas countries in
the fourth quarter of 2005, a record for the last three
months of any year. This was up 4.3% from the fourth
quarter of 2004, and the third consecutive year in which
a fourth-quarter record was set.

Overnight trips by overseas residents
to Canada increased 5.6% from the fourth
quarter of 2004 to 781,000. They spent an
estimated $958 million in Canada.

Nearly 3.1 million Canadians made overnight trips
south of the border in the final three months of the year,

up 2.4% from the same period in 2004. Their spending
surged 13.0%.

American residents took 7.1% fewer overnight trips
to Canada than in the fourth quarter of 2004 as fewer
than 2.5 million made the trek north. Their spending also
declined 14.8% to $1.2 billion.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 3152.

This release summarises data now available
from the International Travel Survey. Tables,
various statistical profiles and micro-data files of
characteristics of international travellers using revised
third quarter 2005 data as well as the preliminary fourth
quarter 2005 and preliminary full year 2005 data are
now available on request.

Data on characteristics of international travellers
for the first quarter 2006 will be released on
August 29, 2006.

To obtain one or more of these products, contact
Client Services (1-800-307-3382; 613-951-9169; fax:
613-951-2909; cult.tourstats@statcan.ca. To enquire
about the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Frances Kremarik (613-951-4240; fax:
613-951-2909; frances.kremarik@statcan.ca), Culture,
Tourism and the Centre for Education Statistics.
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Person-trips, person-nights and expenditures of selected market segments
Non-residents travelling to Canada, 2005

Overnight
person-trips Person-nights

Average
number of

nights Spending
Spend-
ing/trip

Spend-
ing/night

2004 to 2005
Person-trips

thousands $ millions $ % change

From the United States
Total 14,390 57,316 4.0 7,462 519 130 -4.6

Auto 8,774 34,033 3.9 3,371 384 99 -6.7
Plane 3,915 18,240 4.7 3,382 864 185 -0.4

Business 1,964 6,065 3.1 1,523 776 251 -1.3
Pleasure 8,140 33,424 4.1 4,435 545 133 -7.6
Visiting friends and relatives 2,824 12,818 4.5 813 288 63 1.3

From Overseas
Total 4,221 67,392 16.0 5,738 1,359 85 7.0

Overnight travel between Canada and other countries
Trips Expenditures

Fourth
quarter 2004r

Third
quarter 2005r

Fourth
quarter 2005p 2004 to 2005

Fourth
quarter 2004r

Third
quarter 2005r

Fourth
quarter 2005p 2004 to 2005

thousands % change $ millions % change

Canadian trips abroad 4,155 6,261 4,277 2.9 3,520 4,520 3,931 11.7
To the United States 2,987 4,803 3,059 2.4 1,722 2,051 1,946 13.0
To other countries 1,168 1,458 1,217 4.3 1,798 2,469 1,984 10.3

Travel to Canada 3,395 7,826 3,248 -4.3 2,352 5,678 2,156 -8.3
From the United States 2,656 6,100 2,466 -7.1 1,406 3,259 1,198 -14.8
From other countries 740 1,726 781 5.6 946 2,419 958 1.3

r revised
p preliminary

Overnight travel between Canada and other countries

Trips Expenditures

2004r 2005p 2004 to 2005 2004r 2005p 2004 to 2005

thousands % change $ millions % change

Canadian trips abroad 19,595 21,091 7.6 17,475 18,973 8.6
To the United States 13,856 14,862 7.3 8,664 9,539 10.1
To other countries 5,739 6,229 8.5 8,811 9,434 7.1

Travel to Canada 19,031 18,612 -2.2 13,557 13,200 -2.6
From the United States 15,088 14,390 -4.6 8,168 7,462 -8.6
From other countries 3,944 4,221 7.0 5,389 5,738 6.5

r revised
p preliminary
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Payroll employment, earnings and hours
March 2006 (preliminary)

The average weekly earnings of payroll employees
increased by $1.92 (+0.3%) from February to March
to $746.18 (seasonally adjusted). This brings the
year-to-date growth to 4.4%. This annual rate of change
is obtained by comparing the average weekly earnings
of the first three months of 2006 with the average of the
same months of 2005.

The mining and oil and gas (+1.4%) and
accommodation and food services (+1.1%) industries
posted the largest annual percent changes in average
weekly earnings. Increases of 0.7% were noted in
forestry, logging and support, real estate and rental
and leasing, and health care and social assistance.
Construction recorded a decrease of 0.9%.

Among the provinces, Quebec (+1.1%), Manitoba
(+0.4%), and New Brunswick (+0.4%) showed the
largest increases in March.

Payroll employment decreased by 6,500 jobs
in March to 13,913,800. Decreases were noted in
Saskatchewan (-0.7%), Nova Scotia (-0.5%) and
Alberta (-0.5%).

The average hourly earnings for hourly paid
employees inched up to $18.42 in March from $18.41 in
February.

The average weekly hours for hourly paid employees
rose 0.3% in March to 31.9 hours.

Available on CANSIM: tables 281-0023 to 281-0046.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2612.

Detailed industry data, data by size of enterprise
based on employment, and other labour market
indicators will be available soon in the monthly
publication Employment, Earnings and Hours
(72-002-XIB, free).

Data on payroll employment, earnings and hours for
April will be released on June 29.

For general information or to order data, contact
Client Services (1-866-873-8788; 613-951-4090; fax:
613-951-2869; labour@statcan.ca). To enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Peter Lorenz (613-951-4167), Labour Statistics
Division.
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Average weekly earnings (including overtime) for all employees
Industry group (North American Industry
Classification System)

March
2005

February
2006r

March
2006p

February
to

March
2006

March
2005

to
March

2006

Year-to-date
average

20061

Seasonally adjusted

$ % change

Industrial aggregate 717.94 744.26 746.18 0.3 3.9 4.4
Forestry, logging and support 916.70 956.61 963.18 0.7 5.1 5.0
Mining and oil and gas 1,296.45 1,335.20 1,353.28 1.4 4.4 3.4
Utilities 1,056.86 1,081.30 1,076.73 -0.4 1.9 2.0
Construction 865.57 900.35 891.87 -0.9 3.0 4.1
Manufacturing 873.61 898.42 901.88 0.4 3.2 3.8
Wholesale trade 815.10 861.52 864.92 0.4 6.1 6.5
Retail trade 466.67 481.75 479.92 -0.4 2.8 4.3
Transportation and warehousing 764.12 786.18 787.04 0.1 3.0 2.9
Information and cultural industries 857.56 921.65 926.65 0.5 8.1 8.5
Finance and insurance 903.36 936.54 939.57 0.3 4.0 3.7
Real estate and rental and leasing 632.18 662.27 666.93 0.7 5.5 5.2
Professional, scientific and technical

services 946.41 950.05 948.71 -0.1 0.2 1.1
Management of companies and

enterprises 886.32 968.92 974.38 0.6 9.9 10.2
Administrative and support, waste

management and remediation
services 572.03 586.29 586.54 0.0 2.5 3.9

Educational services 798.43 836.21 834.09 -0.3 4.5 4.9
Health care and social assistance 640.37 673.31 677.75 0.7 5.8 5.7
Arts, entertainment and recreation 420.70 422.06 423.50 0.3 0.7 2.0
Accommodation and food services 308.06 337.23 340.88 1.1 10.7 12.7
Other services (excluding public

administration) 562.85 567.29 569.27 0.3 1.1 2.3
Public administration 895.19 916.29 917.35 0.1 2.5 2.9

Provinces and territories
Newfoundland and Labrador 653.12 686.93 684.94 -0.3 4.9 5.1
Prince Edward Island 565.44 584.41 582.39 -0.3 3.0 3.5
Nova Scotia 630.40 645.58 647.57 0.3 2.7 2.8
New Brunswick 651.58 680.17 682.84 0.4 4.8 4.5
Quebec 681.67 695.85 703.79 1.1 3.2 3.5
Ontario 758.20 784.44 786.30 0.2 3.7 4.3
Manitoba 655.45 667.15 669.73 0.4 2.2 2.5
Saskatchewan 655.32 684.91 686.51 0.2 4.8 4.8
Alberta 758.78 793.99 793.68 0.0 4.6 4.9
British Columbia 700.69 740.42 738.44 -0.3 5.4 5.9
Yukon 811.73 856.20 851.12 -0.6 4.9 6.0
Northwest Territories2 948.64 988.12 977.43 -1.1 3.0 3.4
Nunavut2 822.85 865.70 856.69 -1.0 4.1 6.5

r revised
p preliminary
1. Rate of change for the first three months of 2006 compared to the same months for 2005.
2. Data not seasonally adjusted.
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Number of employees
Industry group (North American Industry
Classification System)

December
2005

January
2006

February
2006r

March
2006p

January
to

February
2006

February
to

March
2006

December
2005

to
March

2006
Seasonally adjusted

thousands % change

Industrial aggregate 13,872.3 13,887.4 13,920.3 13,913.8 0.2 0.0 0.3
Forestry, logging and support 63.3 63.3 63.0 62.7 -0.5 -0.5 -0.9
Mining and oil and gas 172.4 171.7 175.1 177.6 2.0 1.4 3.0
Utilities 121.5 120.5 121.1 120.9 0.5 -0.2 -0.5
Construction 690.7 690.2 692.1 691.8 0.3 0.0 0.2
Manufacturing 1,948.4 1,943.6 1,948.4 1,946.2 0.2 -0.1 -0.1
Wholesale trade 736.7 738.8 738.9 736.3 0.0 -0.4 -0.1
Retail trade 1,717.4 1,721.2 1,721.3 1,717.1 0.0 -0.2 0.0
Transportation and warehousing 627.5 626.9 627.6 629.0 0.1 0.2 0.2
Information and cultural industries 355.4 356.4 355.6 353.8 -0.2 -0.5 -0.5
Finance and insurance 588.2 588.9 588.1 586.4 -0.1 -0.3 -0.3
Real estate and rental and leasing 246.2 249.4 249.2 248.2 -0.1 -0.4 0.8
Professional, scientific and technical services 670.6 674.0 677.0 675.2 0.4 -0.3 0.7
Management of companies and enterprises 96.5 95.9 97.6 97.0 1.8 -0.6 0.5
Administrative and support, waste

management and remediation services 681.8 682.5 685.2 688.9 0.4 0.5 1.0
Educational services 1,004.5 1,011.1 1,011.2 1,017.6 0.0 0.6 1.3
Health care and social assistance 1,425.0 1,424.2 1,429.5 1,431.0 0.4 0.1 0.4
Arts, entertainment and recreation 247.6 246.5 246.8 246.2 0.1 -0.2 -0.6
Accommodation and food services 960.3 960.0 960.6 962.9 0.1 0.2 0.3
Other services (excluding public

administration) 515.4 514.6 516.7 515.2 0.4 -0.3 0.0
Public administration 791.0 790.9 790.9 793.6 0.0 0.3 0.3

Provinces and territories
Newfoundland and Labrador 177.5 178.0 178.8 178.7 0.4 -0.1 0.7
Prince Edward Island 64.3 59.9 62.8 62.9 4.8 0.2 -2.2
Nova Scotia 395.5 395.5 394.8 392.8 -0.2 -0.5 -0.7
New Brunswick 302.2 300.7 302.3 302.5 0.5 0.1 0.1
Quebec 3,213.6 3,210.0 3,211.0 3,212.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Ontario 5,389.3 5,395.8 5,387.5 5,394.8 -0.2 0.1 0.1
Manitoba 538.2 535.9 535.3 536.7 -0.1 0.3 -0.3
Saskatchewan 419.2 424.2 431.9 428.8 1.8 -0.7 2.3
Alberta 1,576.5 1,579.6 1,601.3 1,592.5 1.4 -0.5 1.0
British Columbia 1,747.9 1,755.1 1,768.7 1,763.7 0.8 -0.3 0.9
Yukon 17.1 17.0 17.3 17.3 1.8 0.0 1.2
Northwest Territories1 22.0 20.1 21.3 21.4 6.0 0.5 -2.7
Nunavut1 11.3 11.3 11.3 10.9 0.0 -3.5 -3.5

r revised
p preliminary
1. Data not seasonally adjusted.

Public sector employment
2002 to 2005 (revised) and first
quarter 2006 (preliminary)

Public sector employment (comprising federal, provincial
and territorial, and local governments, and government
business enterprises) reached nearly 3.0 million in 2005,
its highest level in 11 years.

The vast majority of these people, about 2.7 million,
worked in the government portion, the highest level
since the peak in 1992. Government employment
has been increasing steadily since hitting a low of just
over 2.5 million in 1999.

(Preliminary data for the first three months
of 2006 show average government employment hit

a record first-quarter high of 2.8 million, up 2.3% from
the first quarter of 2005.)

Last year, the provinces and territories accounted
for 52% of the total government employment,
or 1.4 million; the federal government 14%, or 371,000,
and local governments 34%, or 933,000. These
proportions have remained relatively stable over the
years.

Between 1999 and 2005, employment rose in all
three levels. In the federal government, it was up 13.1%,
or 43,000; in the provinces and territories, 9.0%,
or 117,000; and in local government, 5.4%, or 48,000.

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001-XIE 9
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Just over half of all provincial and territorial
employees worked for health and social service
institutions. One-quarter were employed by the
provincial and territorial general governments, and the
remainder worked for colleges and universities.

Estimates of public sector employment and
aggregate public sector wages and salaries for the first
quarter of 2006 are now available. Previously published
estimates have been revised back to 2002.

Note: The public sector includes all economic entities
controlled by government. It is comprised of four major
components, as follows: federal government (ministries,
departments, agencies and non-autonomous funds,
and autonomous funds and organizations); provincial
and territorial government (ministries, departments,
agencies and non-autonomous funds, autonomous
funds and organizations, universities and colleges,
and health and social service institutions); local
government (municipalities and non-autonomous funds,
autonomous funds and organizations, and school
boards); and government business enterprises (at the
federal, provincial/territorial and local levels).

Available on CANSIM: tables 183-0002 and 183-0004.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 1713.

For a more detailed description of how public
sector employment is defined and reconciled with other
information sources, refer to the document entitled
Reconciliation of Public Sector Employment Estimates
from Multiple Information Sources by clicking on survey
number 1713.

There are now two tables available on CANSIM
that reconcile public sector employment estimates from
various information sources.

Available on CANSIM: tables 183-0021 and 183-0022.

Data tables on public sector employment are also
available online in the Canadian Statistics module of our
website.

For general information or to order data,
contact Jo-Anne Thibault (613-951-0767;
pid-info-dip@statcan.ca). To enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Kim Balson (613-951-4855;
kimberly.balson@statcan.ca), Public Institutions
Division.

Public sector employment1

Year Federal
government

Provincial
and

territorial
government

Local
government

Total
government

Government
business

enterprises

Total
public
sector

thousands

1990 406 1,387 869 2,663 365 3,027
1991 415 1,402 889 2,706 351 3,057
1992 411 1,409 904 2,725 338 3,063
1993 405 1,397 910 2,712 326 3,037
1994 394 1,376 909 2,679 324 3,003
1995 371 1,370 907 2,649 309 2,958
1996 356 1,315 907 2,579 273 2,851
1997 338 1,302 891 2,531 258 2,789
1998 331 1,300 888 2,518 261 2,779
1999 328 1,296 885 2,509 262 2,771
2000 335 1,304 882 2,521 266 2,787
2001 351 1,314 882 2,547 266 2,814
2002 359 1,335 887 2,582 264 2,846
2003 366 1,382 893 2,642 267 2,909
2004 367 1,393 916 2,676 265 2,941
2005 371 1,413 933 2,716 263 2,980

1. Numbers may not add up due to rounding.
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Steel primary forms, weekly data
Week ending May 20, 2006 (preliminary)

Steel primary forms production for the week ending
May 20 totalled 273 142 metric tonnes, down 16.5%
from 327 298 tonnes a week earlier and down 9.6%
from 302 118 tonnes in the same week of 2005.

The year-to-date total as of
May 20 was 6 061 341 tonnes, down 2.6%
from 6 224 323 tonnes in the same period of 2005.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2131.

For more information, or to enquire
about the concepts, methods or data quality
of this release, contact the dissemination
officer (1-866-873-8789; 613-951-9497;
manufact@statcan.ca), Manufacturing, Construction
and Energy Division.

For-hire motor carriers of freight, all
carriers
Fourth quarter 2005

There were an estimated 3,406 for-hire trucking
companies based in Canada with annual revenues
of $1 million or more in the fourth quarter of 2005,
up from 3,225 carriers in the fourth quarter of 2004.
Operating revenues totalled $7.3 billion, up 14.6%
from the fourth quarter of 2004. Operating expenses
reached $6.7 billion, up 15.2% from the same period
in 2004.

Both average operating revenues and expenses
rose by approximately 9% in the fourth quarter
compared to the fourth quarter of 2004; revenues
were $2.1 million in the last quarter of 2005, and
expenses were $2.0 million. The growth of operating
revenues and expenses by carriers was therefore
mitigated by a significant 5.6% increase in the estimated
number of carriers.

Even though for-hire carriers’ total fuel expenses
rose 20.3% over the fourth quarter of 2004, the
operating ratio (operating expenses divided by operating
revenues) remained unchanged at 0.92.

Finally, for-hire trucking transportation revenues
from domestic movements increased by 16.3%
to $4.7 billion in the fourth quarter from $4.0 billion
registered one year earlier. Meanwhile, an 18.3%
increase in revenues from outbound movements

contributed significantly to the 11.1% increase in
revenues from international movements.

Available on CANSIM: table 403-0002.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2748.

For more information, or to enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Ron Chrétien (613-951-8774;
fax: 613-951-0009; ron.chretien@statcan.ca) or
Denis Pilon (613-951-2707; fax: 613-951-0579;
denis.pilon@statcan.ca), Transportation Division.

Placement of hatchery chicks and turkey
poults
April 2006 (preliminary)

Placements of hatchery chicks onto farms were
estimated at 56.6 million birds in April, down 2.1%
from April 2005. Placements of turkey poults on farms
decreased 2.7% to 1.8 million birds.

Available on CANSIM: table 003-0021.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 5039.

For more information, or to enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Sandra Gielfeldt (613-951-2505;
sandy.gielfeldt@statcan.ca), Agriculture Division.

Canadian passenger bus and urban transit
industries
2004 (preliminary)

Preliminary data for the Canadian passenger bus and
urban transit industries are now available for 2004.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2798.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact the Dissemination Unit (1-866-500-8400; fax:
1-613-951-0009; transportationstatistics@statcan.ca),
Transportation Division.
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New products

The Dairy Review, January-March 2006, Vol. 67, no. 1
Catalogue number 23-001-XIB
(free).

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XWE, -XIB or an -XIE
extension are Internet versions; those with -XMB or
-XME are microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions;
-XDB or –XDE are electronic versions on diskette; -XCB
or –XCE are electronic versions on compact disc and
-XBB or -XBE a database.

How to order products

To order by phone, please refer to:
• The title • The catalogue number • The volume number • The issue number • Your credit card number.

From Canada and the United States, call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries, call: 1-613-951-7277
To fax your order, call: 1-877-287-4369
For address changes or account inquiries, call: 1-800-700-1033

To order by mail, write to: Statistics Canada, Finance, 6th floor, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 7% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet, write to: infostats@statcan.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
website (www.statcan.ca). From the Our products and services page, under Browse our Internet publications, choose For sale.

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.

Statistics Canada’s official release bulletin

Catalogue 11-001-XIE.

Published each working day by the Communications Division, Statistics Canada,
10-G, R.H. Coats Bldg., Tunney’s Pasture, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6.

To access The Daily on the Internet, visit our site at http://www.statcan.ca. To receive The
Daily each morning by e-mail, send an e-mail message to listproc@statcan.ca. Leave the
subject line blank. In the body of the message, type "subscribe daily firstname lastname".

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada. © Minister of Industry,
2004. Citation in newsprint, magazine, radio, and television reporting is permitted subject to
the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the source. Any other reproduction
is permitted subject to the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the
source on all copies as follows: Statistics Canada, The Daily, catalogue 11-001-XIE, along
with date and page references.
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